civil engineering works for the 200,000 tonnes copper refinery project.

— 11 —

X) Project Efficiency Analysis

According to the “Preliminary design for the 200,000 tonnes per annum refinery project of Zijin

Copper Co., Ltd.” published by China Ruilin Engineering and Technology Co., Ltd. in 2009, the

project takes 2 years to construct and is expected to run production testing by the end of 2011. The

project’s financial internal rate of return is 13.46% (before tax) and 10.24% (after tax); investment

recovery period is 8.62 years (before tax) and 10.12 years (after tax); the return on total investment

is 10.89%; net profit to capital rate is 26.14%. (Measuring premises: the raw materials of the project

will be domestic copper concentrates and imported copper concentrates. Owned-mines accounted for

30.43% of the raw materials, benchmark price of imported copper concentrate: US$2/lb for copper;

processing fee: Copper TC: US$70/t, RC: US$0.07/lb; benchmark price of domestic copper

concentrate: RMB36,000/t; coefficient of buying out copper concentrate containing copper is 84.5%.)

Sensitivity analysis of the project:

No. Coefficient Variance ratio
Internal return

(before tax) Sensitivity

1 TC/RC and buying out 10% 14.88% 1.061

5% 14.17% 1.063

-5% 12.74% 1.068

-10% 12.02% 1.070

2 Product production volume 10% 14.71% 0.932

5% 14.09% 0.947

-5% 12.80% 0.979

-10% 12.12% 0.995

3 Construction investment 10% 12.40% -0.788

5% 12.91% -0.811

-5% 14.04% -0.864

-10% 14.66% -0.893

4 Operation and processing costs 10% 12.12% -0.996

5% 12.79% -0.993

-5% 14.12% -0.987

-10% 14.78% -0.985

5 Standard return 13.46%

The domestic refinery processing fee standard (TC/RC) is 56/5.6 in accordance with the result

of the negotiation in 2011 between the copper raw material negotiation team of the PRC and the

overseas suppliers. It had a substantial increase over the year 2010.

It is expected that the investment in fixed assets will be increased by 3% to 5% due to the

substantial growth of CPI and PPI leading to an increase of cost in procurement of some facilities.

— 12 —

XI) Project Approval

The filing of the project has been confirmed in “Min Fa Gai Gong Ye Bei [2006] No.013” in